

**In the Court of A.D.J, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court [Spl. Court under POCSO Act], Purulia.**  
**Sessions (Spl.) Case No.20 of 2024**  
**[Manbazar) P.S. Case No.23/2024, dt.03.04.2024, U/s.6, POCSO Act]**

**Or. No.01 (Later)**  
**Dt.04.04.2024**

**The case record is received back from the court of Ld. JM, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Purulia after completion of recording of statement of the V.G U/s.164 Cr.P.C.**

**The V.G is handed over to the I.O.**

Accused **Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik (40 yrs.)** is produced before this Court today again.

**S.I, Mrityunjoy Patra of Manbazar P.S, the I.O of this case, is personally present before this Court along with case diary.**

**S.I, Mrityunjoy Patra of Manbazar P.S, the I.O of this case, has filed one petition with a prayer for sending said accused Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik to Police Custody for 07 (seven) days on the grounds stated therein. The prayer has been duly recommended and forwarded by the SDPO, Manbazar, Dist. Purulia.**

Ld. Spl. P.P Mr. N. L. Singhanian is present.

**Ld. Adv. Mr. Subhas Banerjee, appointed by DLSA, Purulia Sadar, is present on behalf of the accused person and has filed one petition praying for bail for said accused.**

The prayer of the I.O for police custody of the present accused is taken up for consideration.

Perused the materials in the case record. Also perused the materials in the case diary. Heard both the sides. The I.O has prayed for police custody **for 07 (seven) days** for collection of evidence. Considered.

Considering the materials available in the C.D and the nature of the present case and also keeping in mind the gravity of the offence, the instant prayer of the I.O for Police remand of the present accused is hereby allowed and **said accused namely Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik is hereby sent to the Police Custody for 04 days ie up to 08.04.2024.**

**Contd.**

**CNR No.WBPU01-000882-2024**  
**CCTNS FIR No.32707035240023.**

**In the Court of A.D.J, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court [Spl. Court under POCSO Act], Purulia.**  
**Sessions (Spl.) Case No.20 of 2024**  
**[Manbazar) P.S. Case No.23/2024, dt.03.04.2024, U/s.6, POCSO Act]**

**Contd. Or. No.01 (Later)**  
**Dt.04.04.24**

**The I.O. is directed to produce said accused on 08.04.2024 before this Court from Police Custody.**

I.O. is directed not to inflict any kind of torture, either mental or physical, upon said accused person and shall follow the guidelines of the Hon'ble Apex Court in this regard.

Return the C.D.

In view of the fact that order has been passed for sending the accused to police custody, **the instant prayer for bail for the present accused is hereby considered and rejected at this stage.**

**Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to S.I, Mrityunjoy Patra of Manbazar P.S, the I.O of this case, through O.C, Manbazar P.S for information and compliance.**

**Let another copy of this order sheet be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Purulia, for information.**

**To 08.04.2024 for production of accused Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik before this Court from P.C and for further order.**

D/c. by me

Judge

ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Purulia.  
[Spl. Court under POCSO Act]  
**J.O. Code : WB00673.**

**Contd.**