

**CNR No.: WBPU01-000882-2024.**

**CCTNS FIR No.: 32707035240023.**

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. DIST. & SESS. JUDGE, 2nd Court, Purulia,**

**Sessions (Spl.) Case No.20 of 2024**

**(Ref: Manbazar P.S. Case No. 23/2024 dt.03.04.2024, U/s. 6 of POCSO Act)**

**Present :** Sri Mahitosh Dutta,  
ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court (Spl. Court under POCSO Act),Purulia.

**Or.No.01.**  
**Dt.04-04-2024**

Received from Manbazar P.S. the written FIR dt.03.04.2024 lodged by the Defacto Complainant (name and other particulars are not mentioned to maintain the privacy of the victim girl), the formal F.I.R. dt.03.04.2024 of Manbazar P.S Case No.23/2024, dt.03.04.2024 U/s.6 of POCSO Act against 01 accused person namely, **Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik, S/o-Foni @ Fanindra Paramanik of Vill.-Bishri, P.S. Manbazar, Dist.-Purulia.**

**The I.O has submitted Redacted Copies of Formal F.I.R and Written FIR.**

**The Original Formal F.I.R & Written FIR are kept in the case record in sealed cover to maintain privacy of the V.G and the Redacted Copies of those documents are kept open in the case record.**

01 accused person namely, **Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik** has been brought under arrest and is produced before this court from the Manbazar P.S.

Seen the Forwarding Report, dt.04.04.2024, Accused Challan, dt.04.04.2024, Memo of Arrest dt.04.04.2024, Inspection Memo dt.04.04.2024 and Photocopy of Aadhar Card of said accused person.

**Accused Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik is taken into custody.  
Register the case. Note in Diary.**

Perused the same. Let the documents be kept with the case record.

S.I, Mrityunjoy Patra of Manbazar, the I.O of this case has filed a petition (along with redacted copy) through Ld. Spl. P.P, praying for necessary order for recording the statement of the victim girl u/s.164 Cr.P.C.

The I.O is personally present in the Court today and has produced the victim girl (07 yrs.), accompanied by lady Constable, namely, Sanjida Khatun (LC/3476) of Manbazar P.S.

Ld. Spl. P.P Mr. N.L. is present along with memo pf appearance.

**The original petition is kept in the case record in a sealed cover to maintain the privacy of the victim girl.**

**Contd.....**

**Sessions (Spl.) Case No.20 of 2024**

**(Ref: Manbazar P.S. Case No. 23/2024 dt.03.04.2024, U/s. 6 of POCSO Act)**

**Contd.....Or.No.01.**

**Dt.04-04-2024**

Perused the record and the petition. Heard. Considered.

The instant prayer of the I.O for recording the statement of the victim girl u/s.164 Cr.P.C is hereby allowed for the interest of investigation.

**Ld. C.J.M Purulia is hereby requested to arrange for recording the statement of the V.G u/s.164 Cr.P.C either by herself or by any other Magistrate without any unnecessary delay.**

**Let the victim girl be produced before the learned C.J.M., Purulia, along with case record at once.**

**I would like to make it clear that the identity of the V.G should not be disclosed in any manner during the course of recording of her statement U/s.164 Cr.P.C as mandated in S.33 of the POCSO Act.**

**Let the case record be placed before me today again after recording of statement of the victim girl is over.**

**Accused person be placed before me today again as and when moved.**

D/C

A.D.J 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Purulia.

A.D.J 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Purulia.  
(J.O Code:WB00673)