

**S.C (Spl) Case No.20 of 24**

**Or. No.07**

**Dt.07.05.24.**

Sole accused Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik is produced from J.C and he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

Ld. Spl. P.P is present.

Ld. Defence Lawyer is also present.

Defacto complainant is also present.

Date is fixed for hearing bail petition filed on 10.4.24 for the accused.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submits that accused is in custody since 4.4.24 and he has been falsely implicated in this case. There is political rivalry in between the accused and the complainant. He further submits that Investigation has progressed a lot. He prays for bail in any condition.

Ld. P.P vehemently opposed the prayer for bail submitting that there is sufficient materials against the accused in the C.D.

Ld. Lawyer for the defacto complainant also raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Having heard all sides and perusing the materials on record this court find that this is a case U/s. 6 of the POCSO Act. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence as well as stage of investigation and also considering the disclosing materials on the C.D including the statement of the V.G as well as the Medical Report, this court is not inclined to grant bail at this stage. Hence the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To 21.05.2024 for production of the accused from J.C and for I.O's report in final form.

C.D be returned.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Purulia.  
(J.O Code No.WB00729)

Addl. Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Purulia.  
(J.O Code No.WB00729)