

**S.C (Spl) Case No. 20 of 2024**

Or. No.09  
Dt.03.06.24.

Today is fixed for production of accused person, namely, **Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik** from J.C and for hearing of bail petition dt.21.05.2024 and for I.O's report in Final Form.

Accused **Fuchu @ Santosh Paramanik** is produced from C.H. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till next date.

Ld. Spl. P.P and Ld. Defence lawyer are present.

The defacto complainant is also present.

Received the Charge Sheet of this case submitted by S.I, Mrityunjoy Patra, being C.S No.22 of 2024, dt.27.05.2024 in connection with Manbazar P.S Case No.23/24 dt.3.4.24, against accused Fuchu @ Santosh Pramanik S/o. Lt. Foni @ Fanindra Parmanik of village Bishri, P.S. Manbazar, U/s.6 of the POCSO Act, 2012.

Seen. Cognizance is taken.

**Let the copies U/s.207 Cr. P.C be supplied to the accused person today.**

Case record is taken up for hearing the bail petition dt.21.05.2024.

Perused the materials of the case record as well as the case diary and also the C.S.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case and he is innocent and he is in custody since long. C.S has been submitted today. For the purpose of investigation, there it is not necessary to detain the accused behind the bar furthermore. So, he prayed for bail of the accused on any grounds.

Ld. Spl. P.P opposed the prayer for bail and submitted that this case is U/s.6 of the POCSO Act. The V.G is only 7 years old. There are sufficient materials against the accused in the statement recorded U/s.164 Cr. P.C.

The defacto complainant is present and he raised strong objection against the prayer for bail of the accused.

After hearing submissions of all sides and having gone through the case record, as well as case diary including the C.S, it is found that this is case U/s.6 of the POCSO Act. There are sufficient materials against the accused available before this court. Considering the gravity and nature of offence, this court is not inclined to grant bail to the accused now. So, the prayer for bail is rejected.

C.D be returned.

To 22.07.2024 for production of accused from C.H and for consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Purulia cum  
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.  
(J.O Code No.WB00729)

Addl. Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Purulia cum  
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.  
(J.O Code No.WB00729)